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The following questions were submitted to ITS and are being presented as they were submitted, except to remove any reference to a specific vendor.  This information should assist you in formulating your response.

Question 1:	Item 3.3 - Attachment D is a vendor reference form, but the requirement is for staff experience. Please clarify.

Response:	The State is requiring that the Vendor list customer references utilizing the Attachment D, Vendor Reference Form where the Vendor used the same staff in a similar role that they are proposing for MDHS’ Citrix project. In addition, information about proposed staff is required in Item 8, specifications 8.1 through 8.5.	 

Question 2:	Item 6.1 - What level of detail is required at the proposal stage, as detailed design for these components, as they pertain to Citrix technology, will be completed during the Design phase of the engagement?

Response:	The Vendor should provide sufficient information to make their "Plan and Capabilities for this Project" clear to the evaluation team reviewing the Vendor Proposals.

Question 3:	Item 6.2 - Per Section 5.2 and 5.12, the project start date is 4/19 and the desired completion date is 6/30.  This does not allow for the 3-month acquisition window noted in this section. Does the State anticipate having necessary capacity available by 4/19?  If so, would Section 5.11 and this section only apply if a vendor proposed additional equipment or network design?

Response:	This is a maximum time frame that the State may need based upon the Vendor’s proposed recommended requirements.

Question 4:	Item 6.2 - Does this mean that the June 30, 2013 estimated completion date could be pushed back up to three months (September 30, 2013)?

Response:	Not necessarily.  Refer to the response to Question #3 of this Memorandum. 

Question 5:	Item 6.3 - Does the existing Citrix XenApp 4.5 Platinum Edition environment, including all hosted applications, meet all Section 6.3 requirements? If not, please specify which are not currently met and why.

Response:	No, the current environment resides at the MDHS Data Center, and the new environment will reside at the ITS State Data Center as described in Items 3.1 and 6.3.1.

Question 6:	Item 6.3.3 - What level of detail is required at the proposal stage, as detailed design for these components, as they pertain to Citrix technology, will be completed during the Design phase of the engagement?

Response:	The Vendor should provide sufficient information to make their "Plan and Capabilities for this Project" clear to the evaluation team reviewing the Vendor Proposals.

Question 7:	Item 6.3.1 - Will the solution reside in one or two datacenters?  There seems to be an inconsistency between the statement in item 6.3.1 and the statement in item 3.1.

Response:	The solution will reside in one Data Center.  Refer to Item 3.1 of LOC Number 40133 for the exact location.
Question 8:	Item 6.3.2.1 - What RAID configurations are available for the storage repositories 		supporting virtual machines, user data, etc. (RAID 5, RAID 10,….)
Response:	The configuration should be based upon a combination of data recovery and IOPs requirements from the proposing Vendor. 

Question 9:	Item 6.3.2.1 - Can different RAID options and enterprise storage connectivity (Fibre attached vs. NAS) be chosen based on workload and application traffic?

Response:	Both are available, the proposing Vendor must justify the use based on IOPs required.

Question 10:	Item 6.3.2.1 - What redundancy options are there for SQL servers (VM-HA, Clustering, Mirroring)?

Response:	All options are available based on proposing Vendor’s requirements.

Question 11:	Item 6.3.2.1 - Is there an opportunity for dedicated SQL resources or do applications and organizations use shared SQL resources?

Response:	Yes, it can be dedicated or shared based on proposing Vendor’s requirements.

Question 12:	Item 6.3.2.1 - Are there two-factor authentication requirements for the request: Manage access control systems that utilize single-use, one-time passwords, and two-factor authentication to enforce access and authentication policies for Data Center infrastructure?

Response:	Two-factor authentication is not a requirement.

Question 13:	Item 6.3.3.1 - Will the solution reside in one or two datacenters?  There seems to be an inconsistency between the statement in item 6.3.1 and the statement in item 3.1.

Response:	Refer to the response to Question #7 of this Memorandum.

Question 14:	Item 6.3.3.1 - What is the purpose of the secondary datacenter as it pertains to the Core Citrix Infrastructure (license servers, Data Collectors, XML Brokers, Web Interface Servers, etc.)?

Response:	Refer to the response to Question #7 of this Memorandum. 

Question 15:	Item 6.3.3.1 - Will the Core Citrix Infrastructure reside in two datacenters or only a single datacenter.  Examples include: Web Interface / StoreFront Services, XenApp Servers, XenApp Controllers, etc.

Response:	Refer to the response to Question #7 of this Memorandum.

Question 16:	Item 6.3.3.1 - Will the datacenters be active/active, active/passive?

Response:	Refer to the response to Question #7 of this Memorandum.

Question 17:	Item 6.3.3.1 - Do MDHS’ requirements demand multiple datacenters?

Response:	No, refer to the response to Question #7 of this Memorandum.  

Question 18:	Item 6.3.4 - Can you please provide additional details on the agent-less AV solution (vendor name and product description)?

Response:	For this project, MDHS will use Symantec Anti-Virus 12.x; however, the State Data Center plans to move to an agent-less AV solution in the near future.

Question 19:	Item 6.4 - Does the existing Citrix XenApp 4.5 Platinum Edition environment, including all hosted applications, currently meet all of these Section 6.4 requirements? If not, please specify which are not met and why.

Response:	Yes.

Question 20:	Item 6.4.2 - What level of detail is required at the proposal stage, as detailed design for these components, as they pertain to Citrix technology, will be completed during the Design phase of the engagement?

Response:	The Vendor should provide sufficient information to make their "Plan and Capabilities for this Project" clear to the evaluation team reviewing the Vendor Proposals.

Question 21:	Item 9.6.6 - Since price is an evaluation criterion, can the state provide the criteria for measuring best and fastest?  What would the assumptions be – (e.g. using existing hardware?)

Response:	Refer to Item 15 Scoring Methodology in the LOC as it provides details on 			how the State scores each Vendor’s proposal.

Question 22:	Item 9.6.7.1 - Can you please provide additional details on what a shared environment means in this context and what guidelines of existence are there in place? 
		
		b) When designing Citrix environments, Citrix Consulting typically recommends 			at a minimum for dedicated hypervisor hosts in a shared hypervisor cluster to 			separate Citrix-related infrastructure from other production-related infrastructure 			and often times Citrix specific hypervisor clusters are designed and implemented 			to ensure maximum performance. Does the “shared environment” relate back to 			these design decisions?

Response:	a) The State Data Center uses shared environments with multiple agencies and multiple agencies applications running on a multiple host servers.
		
		b) Yes

Question 23:	Item 10.2.2 - Have all relevant applications been tested for 64-bit compatibility?

Response:	No.

Question 24:	Item 10.2.2  - Is MACWIS 64-bit ready/compliant?

Response:	No, MDHS agrees to be ready when the Vendor implements the 64-bit Citrix 			environment.

Question 25:	Item 11.7 - Can the state please clarify what is meant by onsite?

[bookmark: _GoBack]Response:	In Jackson, Mississippi at 750 North State Street, or 3771 Eastwood Drive, Jackson, Mississippi. 

[bookmark: Type3][bookmark: DueDate3]LOC responses are due March 18, 2013, at 3:00 p.m. (Central Time).

[bookmark: Contact3][bookmark: ContactPhone2][bookmark: ContactEmail2]If you have any questions concerning the information above or if we can be of further assistance, please contact Tangela Harrion at 601-432-8112 or via email at Tangela.Harrion@its.ms.gov.

[bookmark: ProjectNum2]cc: 	ITS Project File Number 40133
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